

No. 19-14096

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:18-cv-01944 (Byron, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

EVAN R. CHESLER
KARIN A. DEMASI
LAUREN R. KENNEDY
CRAVATH, SWAINE
& MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

TIMOTHY CONNER
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 North Laura Street,
Suite 3900
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(908) 798-7362

February 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Course of Proceedings	7
II. Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Oscar’s Allegations	8
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act	11
III. District Court Opinion	14
IV. Standard of Review.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Properly Determined that Florida Blue’s Use of Exclusive Agents Is the “Business of Insurance.”	21
A. <i>Thompson</i> Dictates that Florida Blue’s Exclusive Agency Relationships Constitute the “Business of Insurance.”	22
B. Florida Blue’s Use of Exclusive Agents Satisfies the Three “Business of Insurance” Factors Set Forth by the Supreme Court.	29
i. Florida Blue’s Exclusivity Arrangements Have the Effect of Transferring and Spreading Policyholder Risk.....	29

- ii. Exclusivity Is an Integral Part of the Policy Relationship.....38
 - iii. Florida Blue’s Use of Exclusive Agents Is Limited to Entities Within the Insurance Industry.....39
- II. The District Court Properly Determined that Florida Blue’s Use of Exclusive Agents Does Not Constitute “Coercion.”42
 - A. Oscar Has Failed To Plead Leveraging of Unrelated Transactions....42
 - B. Oscar Has Failed To Plead Concerted Action.....51
- CONCLUSION.....56
- STATUTORY ADDENDUM
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Almerico v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 716 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. Planned Mktg. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1974)	28
<i>Am. Key Corp. v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	19
<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13, 27, 39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	44, 55
<i>Black v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 458 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	13, 28, 46
<i>Black v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 F.2d 571 (3d Cir. 1978)	50
<i>Card v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 828 (10th Cir. 1979)	13, 27, 50, 56
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996)	47

Douglas v. United States,
814 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016) 19

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 47

Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota,
985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008) 9

Feinstein v. Nettleship Co. of L.A.,
714 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1983)passim

FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP,
746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) 41

FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,
334 U.S. 37 (1948)..... 19

Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004)passim

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
565 U.S. 134 (2012)..... 19

Grady v. United States,
702 F. App'x 929 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Gribbin v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
No. CIV. A. 82-2727, 1984 WL 21975 (W.D. La. Jan. 3, 1984)..... 27

Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,
440 U.S. 205 (1979).....passim

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....passim

Hopping v. Standard Life Ins. Co.,
No. GC81-167-LS-P, 1983 WL 1946 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 14, 1983) 26, 27

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)36

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990) 18

Lawson v. Life of the S. Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011)6

McMahon v. City of Riviera Beach,
No. 08-80499-CIV, 2008 WL 4108051 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2008).....45

Owens v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.,
654 F.2d 218 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 1092 (1981)13, 27, 39

Ray v. United Family Life Ins. Co.,
430 F. Supp. 1353 (W.D.N.C. 1977)28, 50

Richard Bertram, Inc. v. Sterling Bank & Tr.,
820 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....55

Sanger Ins. Agency v. HUB Int’l, Ltd.,
802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015)passim

SEC v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.,
393 U.S. 453 (1969).....passim

SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
359 U.S. 65 (1959).....26

Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach,
904 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2018) 18

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry,
438 U.S. 538–39 (1978).....passim

Steinberg v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
486 F. Supp. 122 (E.D. Pa. 1980)28

Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen,
815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987)6

<i>Thompson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 644 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. Unit B May 4, 1981)	passim
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	passim
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	3, 13, 51
<i>United States v. Vega-Castillo</i> , 540 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Weatherby v. RCA Corp.</i> , No. 85-CV-1613, 1986 WL 21336 (N.D.N.Y. May 9, 1986)	50
<i>Welding Servs., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 509 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007)	51

Statutes & Rules

45 C.F.R. § 155.205	8
45 C.F.R. § 155.405	8
45 C.F.R. § 156.265	8
15 U.S.C. § 1012	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1013	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	10
42 U.S.C. § 18063	15, 17, 33
42 U.S.C. § 18091	32
Fla. Stat. § 626.112	9, 44

Other Authorities

91 Cong. Rec. 480–81 (1945)	5, 52
91 Cong. Rec. 1486 (1945)	52

Greg Fann, <i>The Evolution of the Individual Market (Part I)</i> , Health Watch, March 2017.....	33
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>The Insurance Industry’s Antitrust Immunity</i> , U. of Penn. Law School, Jan. 29, 2010.....	28
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Laws: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2018), ¶ 220a.....	52
